EXHIBIT 99.1

Fairness Opinion

Related to the Acquisition of

CPM Medical Consultants, LLC by

Fuse Medical, Inc.

December 12, 2017

Prepared for:

Board of Directors

Fuse Medical, Inc.

EXHIBIT 99.1

December 12, 2017

Board of Directors

Fuse Medical, Inc.

1565 North Central Expressway

Suite 220

Richardson, TX 75080

Dear Members of the Board:

ValueScope, Inc. has been engaged to advise Fuse Medical, Inc. (“Fuse”) and its Board of Directors as to the fairness of the consideration to be paid by Fuse for the purchase of all of the stock of CPM Medical Consultants, LLC (“CPM”) as outlined in Fuse’s Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) dated December 11, 2017.  Our analysis is based on available financial information as of June 30, 2017 (the “Valuation Date”).

Based on a review of the Purchase Agreement, it is our understanding that the total possible consideration for the transaction is equal to $36,000,000 over multiple future payments.  These payments will consist of $10,000,000 worth of Fuse membership interests at closing (the “Equity Consideration”), ten possible earn out payments of $1,600,000 beginning on March 31, 2019 (the “Initial Earn Out Payments”), and ten potential bonus earn out payments equal up to $10,000,000 total (the “Bonus Earn Out Payments”).

Our opinion is based on a review of publicly available business and financial information relating to Fuse.  We have also reviewed internal financial and operating information related to CPM, including financial forecasts prepared by CPM’s management (the “Management”).

This opinion is based on financial analyses prepared in accordance with generally accepted valuation standards.  These procedures included substantive valuation tests that we considered necessary and appropriate under the circumstances.

We are not acting as the financial advisor to CPM or to Fuse or its shareholders in connection with this acquisition.  It is understood that this letter is for the use of the Board of Directors and shareholders of Fuse and may be quoted, referred to, in whole or in part, in Fuse’s proxy statement.  We understand that this letter may be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) by Fuse as part of Fuse’s Information Statement. This letter is not to be used with any other document in connection with the proposed merger, without the express written consent of ValueScope, Inc.

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Our analyses included, but were not necessarily limited to, the following procedures:

•	A review of the Purchase Ageement dated December 11, 2017 to purchase all of the Membership Units of CPM Medical Consultants, LLC from NC 143 Family Holdings, LP by Fuse Medical, Inc.

•	A review of Fuse’s publicly available financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2013 through December 31, 2016 and the trailing twelve-month period ended June 30, 2017.

•	A review of Management’s projected income statements for CPM for the period 2017 through 2021.

•	A review of information relating to CPM’s industry and similar companies.

•	Discussions with Management regarding the historical and projected operating performance of CPM.

•	Discussions with Management regarding CPM’s industry with respect to guideline companies and transactions.

•	A review of publicly available historical and financial information related to Fuse.

•	A review of Fuse’s recent trading activity on the Over-the-Counter Bulletin Board quotation service.

•	A review of pricing data of comparable guideline companies and industry transactions existing as of the Valuation Date.

•	A review of the Fuse’s capital table.

We have not independently verified any of the foregoing information and have relied upon its completeness and accuracy in all material aspects.  With respect to the financial forecasts, we have assumed that they have been reasonably prepared on a basis reflecting the best currently available estimates of Management as to the expected financial performance of CPM.

Based upon and subject to the foregoing, including the various assumptions and limitations as set forth herein, it is our opinion that the consideration to be paid by Fuse for the outstanding stock of CPM as outlined in the Purchase Agreement is FAIR to the shareholders of Fuse from a financial point of view.

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Our value calculations are presented in the Summary Schedule and in the tables below.

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We are independent of Fuse and CPM and have no current or prospective economic interest in Fuse’s shares that are the subject of this opinion.  Our fee for this opinion was in no way influenced by our conclusion.

Respectfully submitted,

ValueScope, Inc.

Steven C. Hastings, CPA/ABV/CFF, CGMA, ASA, CVA

Principal

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APPENDIX A - FUSE OFFER

Purchase Price

Fuse Medical, Inc. (the “Buyer”) will purchase the membership interest units (the “Securities”) of CPM from NC 143 Family Holdings, LP (the “Seller”) in the amount of $10,000,000 to be paid in membership interests (“Membership Interest”) and up to $26,000,000 based on the future financial performance of the Buyer and Seller following the closing of the transaction (the “Transaction”).

Equity Component

The purchase price for the Securities of CPM would be paid in part by issuance of $10,000,000 worth of Membership Interests valued at $0.20 per Membership Interest at the closing of the Transaction (the “Closing Date Purchase Price”).  The $0.20 price was negotiated by CPM’s ownership and the Buyer and is in excess of Fuse’s pre-transaction intrinsic value.

Proposed Structure of the Earn Outs

Additionally, the Seller is entitled to receive additional consideration based on the future earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and adjusted for charges to earnings taken as a result of compensation expense for equity issuances (“Adjusted EBITDA”) of the buyer and seller or an earn out payment. There are two structured earn outs as part of the sales price of the Transaction.

Initial Earn Out

The Seller shall receive an earn out payment equal to $16,000,000 ("Initial Earn Out Amount") if Adjusted EBITDA for the 2018 calendar year is equal to or greater than the 2017 calendar year Adjusted EBITDA ("2017 Adjusted EBITDA Hurdle"), which if earned, shall be paid in ten equal payments beginning March 31, 2019.

If the 2017 Adjusted EBITDA Hurdle is not met in the calendar year 2018 or if the 2019 calendar year Adjusted EBITDA is equal to or greater than the 2017 Adjusted EBITDA Hurdle, Seller shall receive a payment equal to $15,000,000, which if earned, shall be paid in nine equal installments.

The Seller will be able to earn a reducing share of the Initial Earn out Amount. If not earned in the prior year, each year thereafter upon meeting or exceeding the 2017 EBITDA Hurdle. This is provided that each year that elapses, the Initial Earn Out Amount shall be decreased by $1,000,000.

Bonus Earn Out

The Seller shall also receive earn out payment(s) based on hurdles from 2018 through and including 2034 up to an amount equal to $10,000,000 (“Bonus Earn Out”). Based on

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EXHIBIT 99.1

the following structure:

(i)If the combined Adjusted EBITDA of the Buyer and Seller is less than three million, seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000) from January 1 of each year through that December 31 (for all years 2018 through and including 2034), each earn out payment will be equal to ten percent (10%) of the Adjusted EBITDA amount.

(ii)If the combined Adjusted EBITDA of Buyer and Seller is equal to or greater than three million, seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000) from January 1 of each year through that December 31 (for all years 2018 through and including 2034), each earn out payment will be equal to twenty percent (20%) of the Adjusted EBITDA amount.

(iii)If the combined Adjusted EBITDA of Buyer and Seller is equal to or greater than five million dollars ($5,000,000) from January 1 of each year through that December 31 (for all years 2018 through and including 2034), Seller shall receive an amount equal to thirty percent (30%) of the EBITDA Amount up to the Earn Out Amount, not to exceed the Earn Out Amount.

Items (i), (ii), (iii) are summarized below:

Hurdle EBITDA	Earn Out Payments
<$3,750,000	10% of EBITDA
≥$3,750,000 and < $5,000,000	20% of EBITDA
≥$5,000,000	30% of EBITDA

Change of Control

A "Change of Control" shall mean at any time that Mark Brooks (or his affiliate) does not beneficially own at least 50% of the common stock of Buyer. In the event of a Change of Control, Buyer shall grant to Seller a promissory note bearing interest at a rate of 3% per annum, payable in equal monthly installments over a term of ten years as follows:

Initial Earnout Amount plus the prorated Bonus Earnout Amount minus all earn out payments paid to Seller prior to the Change of Control.

The Pro-Rated Bonus Earnout Amount shall be calculated as follows:

     Buyer Enterprise Value on a Change of Control - $30,000,000

=

                                    $20,000,000

Buyer Enterprise Value on a Change of Control shall be calculated as follows:

= EBITDA as of most recent fiscal year end ×10

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Buyer has calculated the Closing Date Purchase Price on the basis of information currently known to Buyer and on the assumptions that:

•

Working capital at the closing of the Transaction is $100,000, calculated in accordance with GAAP consistently applied. The Closing Date Purchase Price payable at closing would be increased or decreased based on changes in the Company’s working capital, on a dollar-for-dollar basis; and

•	No material negative information will arise in the course of due diligence.

Buyer and Seller shall mutually agree on the allocation of the Closing Date Purchase Price, provided, however, Seller shall determine the allocation between personal goodwill and corporate goodwill and the allocation to any non-competition provision shall be $50,000.

Working Capital Adjustment

Working capital at the closing of the Transaction is $100,000, calculated in accordance with GAAP consistently applied. The Closing Date Purchase Price payable at closing would be increased or decreased based on changes in the Company’s working capital, on a dollar-for-dollar basis

Additional Consideration

Buyer and Seller shall mutually agree on the allocation of the Closing Date Purchase Price, provided, however, Seller shall determine the allocation between personal goodwill and corporate goodwill and the allocation to any non-competition provision shall be $50,000.

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APPENDIX B - VALUATION ANALYSIS

Description of the Transaction

In the Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) dated December 11, 2017, Fuse Medical, Inc. (“Fuse”) offered to acquire CPM Medical Consultants, LLC in exchange for a total possible consideration equal to $36,000,000 over multiple future payments.  These payments will consist of $10,000,000 worth of Fuse shares at closing (the “Equity Consideration”), ten possible earn out payments of totaling a maximum of $16,000,000 (the “Initial Earn Out Payments”), and potential bonus earn out payments equal up to $10,000,000 total (the “Bonus Earn Out Payments”).

CPM Medical Consultants, LLC (“CPM”)

CPM Medical Consultants, LLC is a Texas limited liability company and was founded by and wholly owned by Mark Brooks.  CPM is believed to be the largest U.S. privately‐held stocking distributor of orthopedic implants for spines, total joints, sports medicine, trauma, and feet and ankles. CPM also provides an array of related surgical products which include regenerative tissue to support orthopedic surgeries and wound care.

CPM primarily operates as a stocking distributor, whereby CPM purchases product directly from manufacturers pursuant to contracts that are volume based. Certain manufacturer contracts contain exclusivity provisions allowing for CPM to be the sole distributor for the manufacturer in certain hospitals, counties, or states. CPM is a Food & Drug Administration (“FDA”) approved tissue storage and shipping facility. Headquartered in Richardson, Texas, CPM has customers and distributors in over 16 states.

Fuse Medical, Inc. (“Fuse”)1

Fuse Medical, Inc., together with its subsidiaries, distributes healthcare products and supplies to ambulatory surgical centers and hospitals, and physicians primarily in the United States.  It offers plates and screws for internal fixation of small bone fractures; human allografts of bone chips and tendons; regenerative amniotic tissues and fluids; osteobiologics; and other related surgical products for use in various surgical procedures.

Fuse was founded in 2012 and is headquartered in Fort Worth, Texas.

[1]	Fuse business description provided by Capital IQ

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Overview of the U.S. Economy

According to the third estimate released by the Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA), the U.S. economy increased in the second quarter of 2017, with real gross domestic product (GDP) increasing at an annual rate of 3.1%. In the first quarter, real GDP increased by 1.2%.  The increase in real GDP in the second quarter reflected positive contributions from PCE, nonresidential fixed investment, exports, federal government spending, and private inventory investment that were partly offset by negative contributions from residential fixed investment and state and local government spending.  Imports, which are a subtraction in the calculation of GDP, increased.2

Forecasters surveyed by the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia projected a 2.6% annual real growth rate for this quarter and 2.3% next quarter.  The forecasters predict that real GDP will grow 2.1% in 2017, 2.4% in 2018, 2.2% in 2019, and 2.0% in 2020.  The forecasts for 2017, 2018, and 2020 are lower than previous estimates while the forecast for 2019 is higher than previous estimates.3

Employment

Nonfarm payroll employment, according to the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS), rose by 156,000 in August 2017.  The unemployment rate in August 2017 was 4.4%.  The BLS reported job gains in manufacturing, construction, professional services, health care, and mining.4

Forecasters surveyed by the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia predicted that the unemployment rate will average 4.4% in 2017, 4.2% in 2018, 4.3% in 2019, and 4.3% in 2020.5

Inflation

According to the BLS, inflation, as measured by changes in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), increased 0.4% in August 2017 on a seasonally adjusted basis.  Over the previous 12 months, the all items index increased 1.9% before seasonal adjustment.  August’s increase was a larger rise than the 1.7% increase for the twelve months ending July 2017.  The index for all items less food and energy remained at 1.7% for the fourth month in a row.  The energy index rose 6.4% over the last year, while the food index increased 1.1%.6

[2]	U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Gross Domestic Product: Second Quarter 2017 (Third Estimate), September 28, 2017
[3]	Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, Third Quarter 2017 Survey of Professional Forecasters, August 11, 2017
[4]	United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, The Employment Situation: August 2017, September 1, 2017
[5]	Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, Third Quarter 2017 Survey of Professional Forecasters, August 11, 2017
[6]	United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index: August 2017, September 14, 2017

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According to forecasters surveyed by the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, inflation is expected to average 1.7% in 2017, 2.2% in 2018, and 2.3% in 2019.  Over the next ten years, forecasters expect CPI inflation to average 2.25% annually.7

Interest Rates

The interest rate on the three-month Treasury bill increased from 0.26% as of June 30, 2016 to 1.01% as of June 30, 2017.8  The interest rate on the ten-year Treasury note increased from 1.49% as of June 30, 2016 to 2.31% as of June 30, 2017.9

Source: Federal Reserve Economic Data

As of September 30, 2017, the yields on Moody’s Aaa-rated corporate bonds and Baa-rated corporate bonds were 3.62% and 4.33%, respectively.10

[7]	Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, Third Quarter 2017 Survey of Professional Forecasters, August 11, 2017
[8]	Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, Federal Reserve Economic Data, Series: DTB3, 3-Month Treasury Bill: Secondary Market Rate, last accessed October 31, 2017
[9]	Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, Federal Reserve Economic Data, Series: DGS10, 10-Year Treasury Constant Maturity Rate, last accessed October 31, 2017
[10]

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, Federal Reserve Economic Data, Series: DAAA, Moody's Seasoned Aaa Corporate Bond Yield©, Series: DBAA, Moody's Seasoned Baa Corporate Bond Yield©, last accessed October 31, 2017

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Corporate Profits

According to the BEA, profits from current production (corporate profits with inventory valuation and capital consumption adjustments) increased $14.4 billion in the second quarter, in contrast to a decrease of $46.2 billion in the first quarter.11

Stock Markets

The S&P 500 opened at 2,168.27 on September 30, 2016 and closed higher at 2,519.36 on September 29, 2017.  The NASDAQ Composite index opened at 5,312.00 on September 30, 2016 and closed higher at 6,495.96 on September 29, 2017. 12

Source: Federal Reserve Economic Data

Consumer Confidence

The Conference Board reported that the Consumer Confidence Index increased in September 2017 to 120.6.13  The index is based on a survey of consumer perceptions of present economic conditions and expectations of future conditions.  The survey is based on a representative sample of 5,000 U.S. households and is considered a leading indicator of future consumer expenditures and economic activity.

[11]	U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Corporate Profits: Second Quarter 2017 (Revised Estimate), September 28, 2017
[12]	Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, Federal Reserve Economic Data, Series: SP500, S&P500©, and NASDAQCOM, NASDAQ Composite Index©, last accessed July 14, 2017
[13]	The Conference Board, Consumer Confidence Index, October 31, 2017

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Industry Review14

The medical supplies wholesaling industry (the “Industry”) distributes dental and medical supplies and equipment intended to improve or maintain health. Demand for wholesale activities associated with these products is highly correlated with demand for the products themselves. The median age of the population has risen over the past five years; as a result, the number of age-related nonelective procedures performed in the United States increased as well. Accordingly, the Industry revenue has increased steadily over the five years to 2017.

In particular, demand for medical devices used in elderly care has increased over this period and is expected to continue rising over the next five years. Rising product prices have also supported industry growth. Over the five years to 2017, Industry revenue is expected to increase at an annualized rate of 1.9% to total $193.8 billion, including a 2.3% increase in 2017. Revenue growth began to slow down as the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act took effect and further regulated the Industry. In addition, as a result of consolidation among medical device manufacturers, wholesalers must take on most increases in input costs, thus limiting their profit margins. However, due to only slight increases in commodity prices, profit margins have grown over the past five years to 6.8% in 2017.

Over the five years to 2022, Industry revenue is projected to grow at an annualized rate of 3.0% to $224.2 billion. Revenue is projected to rise as healthcare providers continue to invest in new equipment to keep up with growing demand for healthcare services. New product development by medical device manufacturers will also contribute to Industry growth by offering new solutions to health issues. Mergers and acquisitions among medical device manufacturers will cause wholesalers to consolidate to maintain negotiating power and meet demands of newly expanded customers. Consolidation will help Industry operators reduce costs, therefore leading to a rise in profit margins.

Products & Markets

Sales of high-priced medical instruments fluctuate substantially from year to year, principally as providers replace aging equipment with newer technologies. However, newly developed high technology electromedical, interventional cardiology and orthopedic products have consistently helped boost growth shipments of wholesale medical devices. These high-technology products have increased as a percentage of total Industry sales due to increased demand by doctors and patients for less-invasive, innovative products that improve the quality of patients’ lives and disease diagnosis and treatment. However, while advanced technology can fluctuate in price, the rest of the Industry is made up of less advanced products. Demand for these types of goods is fairly constant from year to year, because their prices are indirectly determined by patients. Prices for these goods are responsive to patient demographics and major population trends.

[14]	Information for this section taken from IBISWorld Industry Report 42345 – Medical Supplies Wholesaling in the U.S., dated October 2017.

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Major Markets

The overall healthcare market is characterized by healthcare providers that are consolidating into larger and more sophisticated entities to lower their total costs. Many of these providers have sought to lower total costs by taking advantage of value-added services offered by medical and surgical supply wholesalers. This trend has in turn driven consolidation within the Iindustry due to the competitive advantages that larger operators experience. Such economies of scale include the ability to serve nationwide customers, negotiate prices, buy inventory in large volumes and develop sophisticated technology platforms.

Competitive Structure Benchmarks

Profit

Operating profit, defined as earnings before interest and taxes, represents 6.8% of revenue for the average Industry wholesaler. Over the five years to 2017, profit has increased as a result of rising product prices and mounting demand. However, the 2.3% medical excise tax has cut into margins somewhat, and volume growth has been slightly offset by the negative impact of commodity price fluctuation on the cost of products sold. Despite this, increased healthcare spending has resulted in increased demand for Industry products.

Purchases

As is the case in most wholesaling industries, purchases account for the largest share of an average company’s revenue. The input costs for a particular company depend on the effect of supplier price changes and the impact of changes in inventory mix, but on average, purchases account for 73.3% of Industry revenue. A company’s ability to sustain gross margins partially depends on favorable terms and incentives from suppliers and suppliers’ continuing use of third-party distributors to sell and deliver their products. As an Industry company refines their supplier relationships, the percentage of revenue dedicated to purchases will decrease slightly. Industry operators can also keep purchasing costs down by entering into agreements with group purchasing organizations that negotiate distribution contracts on behalf of their members. Nonetheless, Industry purchase costs have gone up in recent years, due in part to the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act’s imposition of an excise tax on some Industry-wholesaled medical devices; some upstream manufacturers have incorporated this new cost into the price of their products, thus increasing purchase costs for Industry wholesalers.

Wages

Labor costs account for an estimated 11.7% of revenue. Over the five years to 2017, wage costs have risen as the Industry has increasingly distributed more high-tech products, which require more advanced storage and transportation solutions. To offer wholesaling solutions that cater to these products, Industry operators have hired more highly paid engineers and other specialists to design storage and transport systems to

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handle these new products.

Other costs

Most Industry participants incur minimal marketing expenses, relying heavily on existing arrangements with suppliers and customers. However, to win new business and retain current clients, participants perform promotional activities such as distributing reminder gifts, note pads and pens. Additionally, Industry operators are increasingly advertising and selling via the internet, reducing the costs spent on other advertising forms. Depreciation expenses account for 0.8% of revenue. As the Industry continues to improve technologically, wholesale operators will look to implement more advanced machinery and equipment and capital costs will likely increase accordingly. Other Industry costs include insurance, repairs and legal fees.

Valuation Methodology

There are three conceptually distinct methodologies that can be applied to determine the fair market value of a business or asset: (a) the income approach, (b) the market approach, and (c) the cost approach.  Each of these generally accepted valuation methodologies are considered in the appraisal process and are more or less relevant given the nature of the business and the observable data used to apply the method.

The income and market approaches were utilized to arrive at a conclusion of value for Fuse’s post-transaction equity.  The market and cost approaches were utilized to determine the conclusion of a pre-transaction value for Fuse’s equity on a per share basis.  The income approach directly measures the value of a company by estimating the expected cash flows derived from the business.  The market approach provides an indication of value by observing the market value of guideline companies based on various pricing measures or transactions.  The cost approach estimates the value based on consideration of the contribution to value by all the operating assets (tangible and intangible) of the business.

Summary of Supporting Schedules

Historical Financial Review of Fuse

The historical financial information for Fuse for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2013 through December 31, 2016 and the trailing twelve-month period (TTM) ended June 30, 2017 (collectively, the “Review Period”) is presented in Schedules A.1 through A.3.  Schedule A.1 presents Fuse’s income statements for the Review Period, as issued in public filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).

Fuse’s total revenue increased from $0.833 million at the end of fiscal year 2013 to $1.677 million reported at the end of fiscal year 2015.  Fuse’s revenue then decreased to $0.737 million by TTM ending June 30, 2017.  Fuse’s SEC filings reported cost of sales of $0.249 million fiscal 2013 and $0.265 million for the TTM 2017.  Cost of sales as a percentage of revenue as presented in the SEC filings ranged from 29.9% to 51.6% during the Review

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Period.  Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) decreased during the Review Period, from $1.166 million in 2013 to $0.913 million by TTM 2017.  SG&A expense as a percentage of revenue fluctuated between 107.6% and 156.2% during the Review Period.

Fuse reported earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of -$0.583 million in 2013, -$1.014 million in 2014, -$0.792 million in 2015, -$0.490 million in 2016, and -$0.441 million in the TTM 2017.  Fuse’s historical income statements are presented in Schedule A.1

Fuse’s total assets increased from $0.535 million as of December 31, 2013 to $0.719 million as of June 30, 2017.  Current assets increased along with total assets from $0.534 million as of December 31, 2013 to $0.710 million as of June 30, 2017.  Fuse’s total liabilities stayed relatively flat during the Review Period, ranging from $0.317 million to $0.433 million.  Shareholders’ equity increased from $0.102 million as of December 31, 2013 to $0.327 million as of June 30, 2017.  Fuse’s historical balance sheets are presented in Schedule A.2.  Select financial and operating ratios are presented in Schedule A.3.

Historical Financial Review of CPM

The historical financial information for CPM for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2013 through December 31, 2016 and the trailing twelve-month period (TTM) ended June 30, 2017 (collectively, the “Review Period”) is presented in Schedules A.4 through A.6.

CPM’s total revenue increased during the Review Period, from $17.323 million at the end of fiscal year 2013 to $27.190 million in TTM 2017.  CPM’s cost of sales moved with revenues, increasing from $9.472 million in 2013 to $13.843 million by TTM 2017.  Cost of sales as a percentage of revenue ranged from 42.7% to 59.8% during the Review Period.  Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) increased overall during the Review Period, from $6.973 million in 2013 to $10.635 million by TTM 2017.  SG&A expense as a percentage of revenue fluctuated between 37.8% and 62.7% during the Review Period.

CPM reported earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of $0.878 million in 2013, -$4.610 million in 2014, $2.686 million in 2015, $3.232 million in 2016, and $2.712 million in the TTM 2017.  CPM’s historical income statements are presented in Schedule A.4.

CPM’s total assets increased from $13.728 million as of December 31, 2013 to $17.362 million as of June 30, 2017.  Current assets accounted for almost all of total asset throughout the Review Period.  CPM’s total liabilities consisted of current liabilities and decreased during the Review Period, from $8.752 million as of December 31, 2013 to $6.783 million as of June 30, 2017.  Shareholders’ equity increased from $4.976 million as of December 31, 2013 to $10.579 million as of June 30, 2017.  CPM’s historical balance sheets are presented in Schedule A.5.  Select financial and operating ratios are presented in Schedule A.6.

Income Approach – Discounted Cash Flow Model

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The projected revenue and expenses in the discounted cash flow (DCF) model were based on a review of Management’s projected income statements for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2017 through December 31, 2021 and discussions with Management regarding long-term growth.  The nominal growth rate consists of a long-term inflation estimate of 2.25% and a real revenue growth rate.  Management’s projected income statement implies nominal revenue growth of 6.0% year-over-year from 2017 to 2021.

The projected cost of sales as a percentage of revenue is based on Management projections and decreases from 55.6% of revenue in 2017 to 51.0% of revenue in 2021.  Projected cost of sales is then estimated to equal 50.0% of revenue through the rest of the projection period.   Projected SG&A expenses are based on Management projections and are expected to decrease from 36.3% of revenue in 2017 to 35.0% of revenue in 2021.  Operating efficiencies and economies of scale are expected to drop SG&A to 31.0% of revenue by the residual period.  The projected revenue and expenses are presented in Schedule B.1 and the projected income statements are presented in Schedule B.2.

The projected balance sheets (Schedule B.3) and capital expenditures (Schedule B.4) were determined based on historical financial information and ratios with input from Management.

In determining the valuation of Fuse’s post-transaction equity utilizing the DCF model, we derived a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) for Fuse.  The two components of the WACC calculation are the firm’s cost of equity capital and the firm’s cost of debt.  We estimated Fuse’s cost of equity capital to be 13.4% and its cost of debt to be 2.8% after-tax.  Applying a market debt/capital ratio of 17.2%, Fuse’s WACC was estimated to be 11.6%.  The calculation of the WACC is presented in greater detail in Schedule B.6.

Based upon the forecasts and methodologies of the DCF method, it is our opinion that Fuse’s post-transaction equity value, as of June 30, 2017, can be reasonably stated as $32.332 million.  These calculations are presented in Schedule B.7.

Market Approach - Guideline Public Company Method

The market approach analysis included an examination of guideline companies and pricing measures and industry transactions observable in the public and private markets.

We determined a conclusion of value based on a review of the pricing multiples of guideline companies.  Based on discussions with Management and our own due diligence, we identified eight publicly traded guideline companies.  We calculated and reviewed pricing multiples for each comparable company and as a group.  Based on our analysis, we reviewed the mean, median, and 25th percentile of the enterprise value (EV) to sales multiples, the enterprise value (EV) to EBITDA multiples, and the enterprise value (EV) to EBIT multiples to derive a range of value.

The 25th percentile of the observed EV/EBITDA multiples of 12.9x was applied to Fuse’s 2018 projected EBITDA value.  The 2018 projected EBITDA value was selected as it allows

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for the completion of the transaction, gives Management the opportunity to begin executing their plan, and provides a better estimation of the operations of the post-transaction entity going forward.  The unadjusted enterprise value (a future value) is then discounted using the WACC to arrive at the adjusted enterprise value (a present value).  We then added cash and subtracted debt to arrive at the implied equity value on a minority, marketable basis.  A control premium of 32.4%15 was then applied to determine the total equity value, on a controlling basis, of $31.828 million.  The guideline public company analysis is presented in Schedules C.1 through C.2.

Market Approach – Merger & Acquisition Method

Our transaction search was based upon proprietary research of target companies within the industry and discussions with Management.  After a review of numerous transactions, we identified 12 transactions that we believe are relevant to Fuse and the potential acquisition.

We reviewed EV/Sales and EV/EBITDA multiples.  We selected an average of the mean and 75th% EV/EBITDA multiples to apply to Fuse’s 2018 EBITDA.  The unadjusted enterprise value (a future value) is then discounted using the WACC to arrive at the adjusted enterprise value (a present value).  After applying the discount factor, the adjusted enterprise value is $33.656 million.  We then added cash and subtracted debt to determine a concluded equity value of $31.276 million.  The merger and acquisition analysis is presented in Schedule D.

Post-Transaction Equity Value

We utilized the income approach and the market approach to derive conclusions of value for Fuse’s post-transaction equity on a controlling-interest basis.  The conclusion of value from the DCF model was the highest calculated value in our analysis and equals $32.332 million.  The two market approaches indicate a value between $31.276 million and $31.828 million.  The income and market approaches were weighted equally and resulted in a concluded equity of $32.0 million, as presented in Schedule E.

[15]

A 32.4% control premium is based median control premium from the Mergerstat database for SIC 8742 – Medical, Dental, and Hospital Equipment and Supplies.  Schedule F.2 provides a breakdown of the Mergerstat data and the control premiums for the identified M&A transactions.

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Fuse Pre-Transaction Share Price

We also reviewed Fuse’s historical trading history and share prices.  As a publicly traded company the current share price of Fuse is not a reliable indicator of the value the market has placed on the company.

Historical Fuse share prices are presented in the table below.

Fuse Historical Share Price
March 31, 2016	$0.15
June 30, 2016	$0.13
September 30, 2016	$0.11
December 31, 2016	$0.32
March 31, 2017	$0.32
June 30, 2017	$0.61

Fuse’s share prices increased by more than 5x in the past year while the operations of the company have not improved, and the future expectations have not changed, aside from the anticipated transaction with CPM.  Fuse’s assets and equity have also decreased during that time.  This indicates that the share price of $0.61 is not based on the intrinsic value of Fuse.  Therefore, we performed our own analysis to determine the true fair market value of Fuse’s pre-transaction equity as of the Valuation Date.

Schedule F.1 presents the two approaches we utilized to determine Fuse’s pre-transaction share price.  Under the cost approach, we determined Fuse’s equity value by analyzing the costs associated with recreating Fuse’s assets.  As of June 30, 2017, Fuse had $718,959 in total assets.  We then added the cost of a public shell.  Prices for public shells often range from $100,000 to $500,000, plus all of the due diligence and legal costs associated with acquiring them.  Conservatively, we have estimated the cost of Fuse’s public shell to be $1.0 million.  The conclusion of Fuse’s intrinsic value was calculated to be $1.719 million.  With 15,890,808 shares outstanding as of the Valuation Date, Fuse’s pre-transaction value per was calculated to be $0.1082.

We also utilized the market approach to determine another indication of value per share for Fuse by relying on an actual purchase agreement for Fuse shares.  According to the Stock Purchase Agreement by and among Fuse Medical, Inc., Reeg Medical Industries, Inc., and NC 143 Family Holdings, LP, dated December 19, 2016, Fuse was authorized to sell a minority interest at $0.08 per share.  In order to calculate the per share value on a controlling interest basis, we applied a control premium of 32.4%16.  The pre-transaction price per share calculated under the market approach was calculated as $0.1059 per share.

[16]

A 32.4% control premium is based median control premium from the Mergerstat database for SIC 8742 – Medical, Dental, and Hospital Equipment and Supplies.  Schedule F.2 provides a breakdown of the Mergerstat data and the control premiums for the identified M&A transactions.

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Based on the separate valuation approaches described above, we concluded a Fuse pre-transaction price per share of $0.11.

Post-Closing Payments

A determination of the total purchase price of CPM must be made in order to determine the remaining post-transaction equity in Fuse.  As stated previously, the purchase price for CPM consists of an equity consideration payment worth $10.0 million and post-closing payments in the form of an initial earn out amount and a bonus earn out (collectively, the “Earn Out Payments”) based on EBITDA hurdles not to exceed total payments of $26.0 million from 2018 through 2034.

The income, market, and cost approaches do not provide a good determination of the value for the Earn Out Payments.  However, the they can be viewed as a “real option” as it is a contingent payment that is not priced in the market.  Real options can be valued using readily available option-pricing methods.

The binomial option pricing model (BOPM) uses a step procedure, allowing for the specification of nodes during the time span between the Valuation Date and the option's expiration date.  Each node represents a step of the model, and each step contains a decision between one possible upward and one possible downward movement.  Per the model’s name, binomial, each node has exactly two possible outcomes.

The BOPM takes a risk-neutral approach to valuation.  It assumes that underlying security prices will increase or decrease by a constant amount at each node.  The magnitude of the up or down moves typically reflects the volatility of the underlying equity security.

Option valuation using Monte Carlo simulation analysis is mathematically similar to that used in the BOPM.  However, in a Monte Carlo simulation, a computer is used to generate random price movements, which are constrained by the expected volatility of the underlying security.  Where each step in a binomial model contains two possible outcomes, each step in a Monte Carlo simulation contains an unlimited number of potential outcomes (simulations of 10,000 to 1,000,000 outcomes are common).

Monte Carlo simulation can be effective in valuing contingent payments as they are path dependent and often defined by sales or EBITDA hurdles, period growth rates, and previous payments.

We applied the Monte Carlo simulation analysis to the valuation of the Earn Out Payments to estimate annual EBITDA over the payment periods following the closing date.  The components of the Monte Carlo simulation used to estimate future EBITDA are discussed below and presented in Schedule F.3.

•	The base EBITDA figure (St), as found in Schedule B.2.
•	The risk-free rate of return (rt) defined as the 1-year U.S. Treasury bond rate as of the Valuation Date
•

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The annual growth rates minus the market-required rates of return (gt) for EBITDA.  The annual growth rates are determined based on management projections.  The market-required rate of return for EBITDA is determined based on 8 guideline companies and a function of the unlevered beta times the equity risk premium plus the risk-free rate.

•	The historical volatility (σ) of EBITDA for each year based on 8 public guideline companies
•	The step-size for each period (∆t), which is equal to one year
•	The unit normal random variable (z)

The projected annual EBITDA figures are simulated utilizing the following equation:

St+∆t = St * e ^ [(rt + gt – (σt2 / 2)) * ∆t + σ * z * √∆t]

The Earn Out Payments were then calculated for each simulation based on the projected EBITDA and EBITDA hurdles and discounted back to present value.  Based on the simulated EBITDA and hurdle figures in the Purchase Agreement, we calculated the present value of the Earn Out Payments to be $19.245 million.  The results of the simulation are presented in the graph below.

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Conclusion of Value

We calculated the remaining post-transaction equity value after consideration of the Earn Out Payments to be $12.220 million.  We calculated the post-transaction per share value for Fuse based on the total post-transaction Fuse outstanding shares after the $10.0 million equity issuance for the purchase of CPM.  The concluded post-transaction Fuse equity value per share is equal to $0.1855.  These calculations are presented in Summary Schedule and in the tables below.

Based on our analysis, the Transaction is FAIR to shareholders in Fuse from a financial point of view.

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SCHEDULES (Page Number)

SUMMARY and ConclusionSummary (1)

Financial Statement Analysis – FuseA.1 – A.3

Historical Income StatementsA.1 (2)

Historical Balance SheetsA.2 (3)

Selected Financial and Operating RatiosA.3 (4)

Financial Statement Analysis – CPMA.4 – A.6

Historical Income StatementsA.4 (5)

Historical Balance SheetsA.5 (6)

Selected Financial and Operating RatiosA.6 (7)

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW MethodB

Summary of Projection InputsB.1 (8)

Projected Income StatementsB.2 (9)

Projected Balance SheetsB.3 (10)

Projected Capital ExpendituresB.4 (11)

Projected Tax Expenses B.5 (12)

Weighted Average Cost of Capital B.6 (13)

Synthesis of Net Cash Flow B.7 (14)

GUIDELINE PUBLIC COMPANY MethodC

Determination of Relevant MultiplesC.1 (15)

Summary and Application of MultiplesC.2 (16)

merger and acquisition MethodD (17)

equity valuation summary – Post-Transactione (18)

transaction analysisf

Pre-Transaction Share Price CalculationF.1 (19)

Review of Control Premium DataF.2 (20)

Simulation Inputs & Results – PV of Earn Out PaymentsF.3 (21)

Historical EBITDA Volatility CalculationF.4 (22)

Post-Transaction Share Price Calculation F.5 (23)

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